

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/ coejakbopee@gmail.com/



Subject:-

The NEET UG 2020 candidates presently living in other States/UTs of India but originally belong to the UTs of J&K/Ladakh – information regarding.

Notice No. 61-BOPEE of 2020 Dated 19-10-2020

It is notified for the information of all such NEET UG, 2020 candidates, whose details may not be mentioned in the list of candidates to be provided by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India after the declaration of the result by the National Testing Agency (NTA), because they have shown their residence other than UT of J&K but originally belong to the UT of J&K and Ladakh are hereby advised to report personally or through their authorized representative in the BOPEE Office, Jammu/Srinagar along with following documents so that they are included in the Merit List of NEET UG, 2020 candidates of UT of J&K:-

- 1. NEET Admit Card.
- 2. Domicile Certificate of UT of J&K/Ladakh.
- 3. 10+2 Marks Certificate.
- 4. Date of Birth Certificate (matriculation).
- **5.** Category Certificate, if any.
- 6. Residence proof where at present residing.
- 7. Affidavit to the effect that they have not opted for All India Quota.

Further, the candidates, who fail to deposit the documents upto **24-10-2020 (2.00 p.m..).** No claim shall be entertained after the cut off date. The mere submissions of documents shall not confer any right upon such candidates to claim a seat, which shall be purely on merit-cum-preference and other requisite eligibilities as may be notified in the Information Brochure and Notices/Notifications to be issued in the matter in due course of time.

Errors & Omissions Excepted.

(Dr. Sunil Gupta)
Controller of Examinations,
J&K BOPEE.

Dated: 19-10-2020

No. BOPEE/Exam-31/2020

Copy to the:-

1. Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.

2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UTof J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.

3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh.

4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K,

- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K, Srinagar.
- 6. Secretary, J&K BOPEE, J&K, Srinagar.
- 7. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu for publication of the Notice in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar, Jammu & Leh/Kargil each having large circulation.
- 8. Deputy Secretary, Law, J&K BOPEE.
- 9. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE.
- 10. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicit $_{
 m V}$ through daily newsbulletin.
- 11. Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh for favour of wide publicity
- 12. through daily news bulletin.
- 13. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu for publication in extra ordinary Gazette.
- 14. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- $15. \ \ Private Secretary \ to \ Chief Secretary \ for information \ of the \ Chief Secretary.$
- 16. Under Secretary BOPEE Office, Jammu.
- 17. Incharge IT. Section, BOPEE for uploading on the official website.
- 18. Office file.

